JIM DARNELL, P.C.

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

SUITE 212 TELEPHONE (915) 532-2442
310 N. MESA STREET FACSIMILE (915) 532-4549
EL PASO, TEXAS 79901 jdarnell@jdarnell.com

2008 JUL 16 A 112 07

Via Fax (603) 225-2406
Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested

Office of the Clerk

Merrimack County Superior Court
163 N. Main Street

P.O. Box 2880

Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2880

Attention: The Home Docket No. 03-E-0106
Re: James F. Scherr - POC Number: INSU275827-01
To the Honorable Merrimack County Superior Court:

Comes Now, Claimant James F. Scherr (hereinafter “Claimant”)
by and through his attorney of record and files this his Objection
to the Notice of Redetermination and the decision of The Home
Insurance Company in Liquidation and would show the Court as
follows:

1. On November 20, 2006, The Home Insurance Company in
Liquidation rendered their decision denying benefits to
Claimant in his claim against The Home Insurance Company.
Claimant timely appealed on December 12, 2006. After
reconsideration, The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation
again denied the appeal of Claimant and notified Claimant that
should he seek further redress, he would need to object to the
decision and must do so within sixty (60) days.

2. In accordance with the decision rendered on May 15, 2008,
Claimant hereby objects to the decision of The Home Insurance
Company in Liquidation and would show that the decision is
both factually inadequate and an improper application of the
law to the facts giving rise to this claim (see Exhibits A and



B attached hereto). As such, Claimant would show that he
will continue to pursue this claim through all necessary
steps.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jim Parnell, Attorney for
Jawes F. Scherr

JD/bsc

3241.doc

CcC:

Mr. Peter Bengelsdorf,

Special Deputy Liquidator

for Roger A. Sevigny, Liquidator

The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation
P.O. Box 1720

Manchester, New Hampshire 03105-1720
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JIM DARNELL, P.C.

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

© SUITE 212 TELEPHONE (915) 532-2442

310 N. MESA STREET _ ] . SIMILE (915) 532-4549
— - EL PASO, TEXAS 79901 0 UL e Al ﬂ:ﬂq jdarnell @jdarnell.com

June 10, 2004

Via Certified Mail .
Return Receipt Requested '

The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation

P.0O. Box 1720
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105-1720

Re:  James F. Scherr

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find the Proof of Claim for my client, James
F. Scherr. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
give me a call. Thank you for your cooperation.

Jim Darne

JD/bsc
1161 .doc

Enclosures




FOR LIQUIDATOR'S USE ONLY

PROOE CLAIM

Y ~ —na A
The Bu:ne Insurance Company, DATE PROOF OF
Mecrimack County Supecior Court, Statz of New Hampshire 03-E-0106 CLAIM RECEIVED
Read Carefully Before Compteting This Form

Please print ot type

”il‘r”|ft.[l'l(:l”(:iiir”[;(”:I’il[”(ii”lli({(fl”ii;illx”

The Deadline for Filing this Form is June 13, 2004.

You should fife this Proof of Claim form if you have an acfual or potenticl ciaim against The Home Insurance Company
of any of its former subsidiaries™ (“The Home”) even if the ammount of the claim is presentiv uncertain. To have your
claim considered by the Liquidator, this Proof of Claim must be postmarked no later than Jurne 13, 2004. Failure fo
timely return this completed form will likely result in the DENYAL OF YOUR CLAIM. You are advised to retaia a copy

of this completed form for your recovds.

Myt
. N James F. Scherr’

l: Clairnant's Name: {f your name, address,

- ' ; = -mail address, or telesh
2. Claimant's Address: 109 N. Oregon, Suité 1200 cemall address, or lelephone
number set fortir ahove are
E1 Paso Texas 79901 incorrect, or if they change,

: you must notify the

3. Claimant's Telephone Number: (915 y 5 44-0100 Liquidator so she can advise
- your of new information.

Fax Number: (__ 915 532-=1759
Email address: _SleJlawldsbcglobal .net

4. Claimant's Social Security Number, TROIXNRE MK B5 KX MR 466—-98-9639

5. Claim is submitted by (check one):
a) Policyholder or former policyholder
b) Third Party Claimant making a claim against a person insured by The Home

c) ___ Employee or former employee

d) __._ Broker or Agent

e) __ General Creditor, Reinsurer, or Reinsured
Y __ State or Local Government Entity

g) ___ Other; describe:

Describe in detail the nature of your claim. You may artach a separate page if desired. Attach relevant documentation in
suppogt of your claim, such as copies of owtstayding inveices, contracts, or afher suppgrting documentation.
Prog QAL T SER B FPE TSP RETEFYE PIEEC EFFEE “PEF I on

marked as Attachment 1.

6. Indicate the total dollar amount of your claim. If the amount of your claim is unknown, write the word “unknown”, BUT
be sure to attach sufficient documentation to aliow for determination of the claim amount. .
See attached Summa_ry Sbeet e ~*¥Plus attorneys' fees
3 (if amount Is unknown, write the word “unknown™). i . .
marked as Attachment 2- to complete litigation

7. If you have any security backing up your claim, describe the nature and amount of such security. Attach relevant

documentation.

N/A _
8 If The Home has made any payments towards the amount of the claibn, describs the amount of such payments and the
dates paid: N/A

Is there any setoff, counterclaim, or other defense which should be deducted by The Home from your claim?

No B}

9.

10. Dovyouciaima %I-iority for your claim? If so, why:
O

11, Priatther “lixhad%cgfrﬂédipione numbel‘.of the person who has completed this form.

Name:
Address: 0_N. Mega, Sul 2
é—%—pgso—%ms—#%é}—, .

Phone Number (915 5 532~-2442

Emailaddress_3darnellfidarnell com

# The Home [ndemaity Company, The Home insurance Company of Indiana, City Insurance Company, Home Lloyds insurance Company
of Texas, The Home Insurance Company of [llincis, and The Home Insurance Company of Wisconsia.

2



14.

16.

If represented by legal counsel, please supply wne following information:

a. Name of attorney:

b. Name of law firm: 1m arne L4 et

c. Address of law Firm: Wﬂ%\
asoc, Texas

d. Artomey’s telephone: {9 ] CS ). 5322442

e. Attorney’s fax number: (Y 15) 5372-4547 _
f. Anornsy'semail address: _Jdarnell@jdarnell . com

If using a judgment against The Hon}e as the basis for this claim:
a. . Amount of judgment N/&
b. Date of judgment
“c. Name of case
d. Name and location of court
&. Courtdocker or index number (if any)

If you are completing this Proof of Claiin as a Third Party Claimant ag

L
claim against The Home ‘on behalf of mysclf my officers, directors,

_(insert claimant’s name), in consideration of the right to bring a
employees, Successors,

ainst an insured of The Home, you must
conditionally refease your claim against the insured by signing the roI[owmg, as required by N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402-C:=0 I:

a

heirs, . assigns,

(insert

administrators, executors, and personal representatives hereby release and discharge

name of defendant(s) insured by The Home), and his/her/its officers, directors, employees, siiccessors, heirs, assigns,
administrators, executors, and personal representatives, from liability on the cause(es) of action that forms the basis for
my claim against The Home in the amount of the linit of the applicable policy provided by The Heme; provided,
however, that this release shall be void if the insurance coverage provided by The Home is avoided by the Liquidator.

Claimant’s signature Date
All claimants must complete the following:
;; James F. Scherr {insert individual claimant’s name or name of

person completing this form for a légal entity) subscribe and affirm as true, under the penalty
of perjury as follows: that I have read the foregoing proof of claim and know the contents thereof,

that this claim in the amouat of See aj;;;;g;bed Summa gdz Shedoflas *
Agtachment 2 against The-flome ig/ Isfly owed, except as stated in item 9 above, ‘md

that the matters set forth in this Proof of Claimpiy, g to the best of my knowledge and beli

I also certify that no part of this %a@ bg »sold or assigned to a third party.
- i’y ; a

Any person who
knowingly files ¢
statement of claim
containing any false
or misleading
information is
subject to criminal
and civil penaities.

e i Da{e /

Claimant’s signature ;
*plus attorne F{a
Send this completed Proof-ef znm i, postmarked by June 13, 2004, to:

The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation

P.O. Box 1720
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105-1720

You should complete and send this form if you believe you have an

actual or potential claim against The Home
even if the amount of the claim is presently uncertain.




Attachment 1

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS £y .
205" JUDICIAL DISTRICT Vi

HIN
JAMES F. SCHERR, S No1pp 2 an
§ """" 4 < f‘.l - b
Plaintiff, S v
§ 8 ‘:/ TTee—
V. S Cause No. 98-377 iorr—-—
S "
THE HOME INSURANEE COMPANY, S
§

Defendant. '
i .

PLAINTIFE'’S FIRST AMENDED PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Comes now Plaintiff, JAMES F. SCHERR, by and through the

undersigned attorney, and files his First Amended Petition

complaining of Defendant THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY, and in support

thereof would show the Court as follows:
T.
Plaintiff is an attorney licensed to practice law 1in Texas
6th

with his principal place of business located at 1 Texas Tower,

Floor, El Paso, Texas, 79901. Defendant THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY

is an insurance company authorized to do business in the State of
Texas upon which service has already been obtained.
IT.

JURISDICTION

Jurisdiction and venue 1s proper in this Court because the

events underlying the claims of the Plaintiff took place in ELl Paso




County, Texas, and the damages claimed herein greatly exceed the
minimum jurisdictional limits of this Court.
III.
FACTS

On January 21, 1994, Plaintiff was sued by former clients
Messrs. Beard, Bailey and Petrosky, _in Harris County, Texas,
alleging that, because of a pre—existingfbusiness relationship,
Plaintiff favored another client over Messrs.rBeard, Bailey and.
Petrosky in a lawsuit filed in El Paso County, Texas. At the time
of the filing of the <case, Plaintiff had coverage under a
professional liability insurance policy issued by Defendant. The
policy provided for $200,000.00 coverage for damages and costs of
defense per “claim,” and $600,000.00 in the “aggregate.” Defendant
paid for Plaintiff’s defense of that case until defense costs
reached approximately $150,000.00. Defendant and Plaintiff then
settled the case with Messrs. Beard, Bailey and Petrosky for
payment by Defendant of $50,000.00, payment by JAMES F. SCHERR of
$117,500.00 from his own funds, and release of monies held in the
Court’s trust account to Messrs. Beard, Bailey and Petrosky.

IV.

During the pendency of Beard, et al., case (the "“Beard
Litigation”), Messrs. Gillesple, Stephenson, Ojo, Ivy, Domino and
others sought to intervene in the action filed by Beard, et al.
The Court severed the intervention to a separate action

(hereinafter the “Intervention”). A copy of said Plea in



intervention and First Amended Plea in Intervention are attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”.
V.

On'of aboﬁt February 2, 1996, Defendant notified Plaintiff in
writing that Defendant was denying defense of said Intervention
based on the fact that it believed that the Intervention
constituted the same “claim” as the original action brought by
Messrs. Beard, Bailey and Petrosky. | .

| VI.

Due to Defendant’s refusal to provide coverage on the
Intervention, Plaintiff was forced to hire the law firm of Hudgins,
Hudgins & Warrick, Houston, Texas, to provide legal representation
in said Intervention. At the time of the filing of this Petition,
Plaintiff has incurred legal costs in excess of the jurisdictional
minimums of this Court.

VII.

Breach of Contract

A
After being paid the bargained for premium from Plaintiff,
Defendant paid its portion of defense costs and settlement in the
Beard Litigation. The limits of the policy <called for a
$200,000.00 liability limit per claim.
- - B.
Defendant breached the contract by refusing to pay for the

defense of the separate lawsuit brought by Gillespie, et al. The



Gillespie intervention is a distinct claim from the Beard

litigation. Moreover, Gillespie, et al. attempted unsuccessfully
to intervene in the Beard, et al. action. Therefore, the
$600,000.00 aggregate liability limit in the contract again applies
and the Defendant 1is 1liable for the costs of defense of the

Gillespie intervention.

C.
As a result of Defendant’s breach of the insurance contract at
issue, Plaintiff has suffered damages well 1in excess of the

jurisdictional limits of <this Court, as well as the costs,

including attorney’s fees, incurred in the Intervention filed by

Gillespie, et al. Furthermore, Plaintiff seeks attorney’s fees
necessary to prosecute this case. In the event of an appeal to the
Court of Appeals or Texas Supreme Court, Plaintiff would be
entitled to additional attorney’s fees.

VIII.

Declaratory Judgment

A.
Pursuant to the Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act, Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Code, § 37.001, et seg., Plaintiff requests
the Court for a construction of the insurance contract and a

declaration that Defendant had a duty to defend Plaintiff in the

Gillespie intervention.




B,

The cost of defending Plaintiff in the Gillespie intervention
in the 129" District Court, Harris County, Texas, as described
above, would be a sum within the jurisdictional limits of this
Court.

C.

Plaintiff has retained the firm of$Jim Darnell, P.C., to
represent Plaintiff in this action and has agreed to pay the firm
a reasocnable and necessary attorney’s fee. Pursuant to § 37.001,
et seq., Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, Plaintiff seeks an

award of attorney’s fees necessary to prosecute this case.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff requests that

Defendant be cited to appear and answer, and that on final trial,

Plaintiff have:

1. Judgment against Defendant for a sum in excess of the

minimum jurisdictional limits of the Court;

2. Prejudgment interest as provided by law;
3. Attorney’s fees;
4. Post-judgment interest as provided by law from the date

of the judgment until paid;

5. Costs of suit;

- 6. A declaration that Defendant had a duty to defend

Plaintiff in the Gillespie intervention;  and



7. Such other and further relief to which Defendant may be

justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

JIM DARNELL, P.C.

310 N. Mesa, Suite 212
E1 Paso, Texas 79901
Phone: (915)532-2442

Fax: w(215)532‘4549

BYi“\ .Cli“‘f v g ]
Jim Da;ggk%
State=sBar No. 05391250

Attorney for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
instrument was sent via facsimile (915) 544-8544 and U.S. mail to
Carlos Rincon, Attorney for Defendant, 221 N. Kansas, Suite 2000,
El Paso, Texas 79901, on this day of June, 2004.

T

0142.doc
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CAUSE NO. 94-03110

- BEN BEARD, DAVID BAILEY and 5
DAN PETROSKY, -

Plaintiffs,

V.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

exEm N0 20

U M. KUHLMANN .

JAMES FRANKLIN SCHERR, NOEL GAGE |
and GAGE, BEACH & AGER,

Defendants, -
AND
JAMES F. SCHERR

Counter-Plaintiif, " INTHE DISTRICT COURT OF

v, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

@ BEN BEARD, DAVID BAILEY and 129TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
<  DAN PETROSKY | |
Counter-Defendants,
AND
JAMES F. SCHERR
Third-Party Plaintif,
v,

MARJORIE GEORGES and
JONES & GEORGES, P.C.

Third-Party Defendants,

§
§
5
5
§
§
§
§
§
&
§
§
§
§
§
g .
5
§
§
§
§
§
§
S
§
§
§
§
5
} §
NOEL A. GAGE §
§
§

Counter Plaintiff

C 00411
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PLEA IN INTERVENTION

_TO THE HONORABLE COURT:

Come-s now, Dr. Richard Gillespie; Dr. Stewart Stephehson individually and as
reprasentative of Accident a}nd.ln.dustﬁa( Injury Center, Inc.; Accident and Industrial lnjur-y.
Center, Inc; Dr. Ted Stephenson; Dr. Odion E. Ojo, individually and as repressntative of
Astrodome Chiropradic and Sporis Clinic; Asirodome C@,iropracﬁc and Sports Clinic; Dr.
Richard G. lvy; and, Dr. Carlos Xavier Domino, as well as others to be named latter, and file,
as lntervé'nors, this Plea in Intervention and would show the Court aé follows: |

PARTIES
Intervenors are individual chiropractors and their businesses whose names, addresses,

and principal place of businesses are as follows:

intervencr, Dr. Richard Glllesple, 1520 Ranch Road, Suite 12, San Marces, Texas 78666.

- Intervenor, Dr. Stewart Stephenson, Accident & Industrial Injury Center, Inc., 2005 S_oqth'

Texas Street, Bryan, Texas 77801,
Intervenar, Dr. Ted Stephenson, 1313 Briarcrest, Bryan, Texas 77802.

Intervenor, Odion E. Ojo, Astrodome Chiropractic & Sports Clinic, 2630 Westridge,

Houston, Texas 77054,
Intervenocr, Dr. Richard G. lvy, 124 North West Newton, Burleson, Texas 78028.

intervenor, Dr. Carles Xavier Dbrﬁino,, 5271 Memorial Drive, Houstort, Texas 77007.

Plaintiff Ben Beard is an indivldual residing in Houston, Texas. Plaintiff David Bailey Is
an individual residing in Bryan, Texas. Plaintiff Dan Petrosky is an individual residing in El

Paso, Texas. Defendants have been served and answered herein.

00412
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W wW W TV VEAVET IV

BACKGROUND FACTS
Defendanfs are attorheys licensed {o practice law in the State of Texas. Defendants ﬁied"
suit purporting to represént Intervenors in g class action suit for cerfain causes of action _against
NUMEDUS Insurance companies iﬁ Cause No. 83-7707, Dr. Walter Rh_odes, et al. v. American
General Firg and Casualty, et gl., in the 243rd Judicial ‘DiStrict Court of E] Paso County,

Texas, hereipafter referred to as “Cause No. 88-7707." See Exhibit A, aftached hersto and

incorporated herein for all purposes.

On July 28, 1988, .Defendants brought Cause No. 88-7707 on behalf of all Texas’
chiropractors alleging that certain insurance companies had engaged in a civil -éonSpiracy aimed
at cutting chiropractic services and charges. Defendants herein, alleged among other things
that chiropractors suffered damages due to the insurance companies’ non-payment and siow

paymeht of chiropractors' bills; and, that the chiropractic profession was defamed and maligned

by acis of eertaln insurance companies. -

| Suit was filed on bshalf of all Texas chiropractors with Drs. La Rock and Superville
named as class representatives. (See Exhibit A).

Defendarts had a prior referral relationship with the named representatives LaRock and
Superville. After settlements on. behalf of the class were made_, settlerment prbceeds"were, gither
1aken as attornsys’ fees or distributed ’(6 LaRock and S.l.-lperviﬂe. None of the unnamed class
members received any of the settlement proceeds and, in some circumstances, Defendants

retained one hundred percent of the settlement proceeds. In March of 1994, Defendants

entered into an agreed final dismissal of the class action suit,

00413
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- FROA-ARCHER WALDNER VICKERY LU 1237 P.04/10 F-559

AUl O ID LV.W80 TUTDLOLIRO

A portion of the settferment proceads that rightly belong to ths Intervenorzs are in the

registry of this Court. Intervention herein is essential to effectively protect the Intervenors: -

Interest,
CAUSES OF ACTION

NEGIIGENCE
Defendants were jointly and severally negligent in proximately causing Intervenors’

damages. Defendants were negligent in ons or more of the following ways:

(1'). Defendants were negligent in that they failed to ceriify, or even attempt to certify,
a class action suit,

(2) Defendants were negiigent in their representation of the class.

(3)  Defendants were negligent In that they settled class causes of action without the
consent of the class or without a denial of certification of the class.

{(4)  Defendants were negligent In that they did not do édequate discovery.

Defendants were negligent in that they failed to maintain records required by the
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure in a class action. Jitigation.

<)

Defendants were negligent in not-properly distributing settlerhent proceeds among
the class. "

)]

(7)  Defendants were negligent in their representation of the class in that they failed
ta acknowledge and respond {o objections mads by varicus class members to the

settlements that were being negotiated.

Defendants were negligent In undertaking a representation of the class action

(8)
when they did not have, or were unwilling to commit, adequate financial resources
to maintain the class action.
(S) Defendants were negligent in settling the sult for a fraction of its actual value for
the benefit of certaln class representatives. .-
( 10) Defendents were negligent in selection and retention of Drs. [ aRock and
Superville as class representatives. :
2 4
h 00414
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1 vewda | WY

(11) Defendants were negligent In using a purported class action as leverage for
settlement for a chosen few. .

BREACH QF FIDUCIARY DUTY

In addition to the negligence committed by Defendants in Cause No. 88-7707,

Defendants jointly and severally breached their fiduciary duties to Intervenors' at Ieast.in the

-

following respects: :
. . y
in failing to promptly and accurately account for settlement proceeds:

(2) in 1ailing to promptly distribute settlement proceeds;
in failing to provide the class with an accurate account of claimed expenses;
(4)  failing to inform Intervenors of setilement negotiations;

6) infavoring LaRock and Superville over all other class members;

(8
(7}  in failing to do proper discovery

in taking more fees than they were permitted to do under the fee contract.

(8) in settling the suit'in the manner in which it was settled

(8) by appointment of inadequate counse!

(18) in naming improper ¢lass representatives

Defendant Gage failed to inform Plaintiffs that he had a special relationship with L.aRock
and Superville. More specifically, Defendant Gage failed to inform the Intervenocrs that he

served in a special corporate counsel relationship to Coronado Chiropractic Clinic; that he was
engaged in extensive litigation involving Coronado Chiropractic, including defense of a suit by

the Attormey Generel of Texas aileging deceptive trade practices and fraud against LeRock and

00415
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Superville; that he was representing the clinic in at least a dozen other causes of action, both

—  offensive and defensive; that he was counsel for LaRock and Superville in a cause of action
against other members of the pulative class; that his principél purpase in participaﬁng in the
class action litigation was collection of unpaid fees claimed by Coronado Chiropracﬁc; that he
communicated on a regular basis with LaRock and Superville but not with other members of the
class; or that he was the recipient of referrals of legal busﬁhéss from Coronada Chi;op‘racﬁc.

ACTUAL AND CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD

Defendants represented to Intervenors that they inlended to represent all chiropraétors

in the State of Texas in Cause No. 88-7707, when in actuality, the sole beneficiaries of this suit
were to be Defendants and Drs. La Rock and Superville. Defendants also stated that any
procgeds from Cause No. 88-7707 would be divided among the class. These representations

- were false; Defendants knew that the representations were false when they were made, or made

th‘e‘m recklessly without any knowledge of their fruth and as a positive assertion. These
reprasentations were made with the intention that the Intarvenors would act onn them, and the
Intervenars did in fact act upon them. Defendants commitled fraud against Intervenors by
collecting more fees than they were entitled under the term of the contingent fee contract and
making all distributions to LaRock and Superville. Defendants fraudulently misrepresented their
intentions in filing Cause No, 88-7707 as indicated above, Defendants also fraudulehﬂy
concealed their true relationship with La Rock and Superville,

Defendants breached the above stated fiduciary duties owed to Infervenors and thereby

committed constructive fréud, as well as actual fraud upon Infervenors. Defendants bave '

proximately caused Intervenors actual damages as a result of these ads,

00416
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CONSPIRACY

In additon, Defendants participated in a conspiracy 1o defraud Intervenors. Intervenors

| damages were a proximate result of this conspiracy. The acts of civil conspiracy are set out in

the preceding paragraphs.

VIQIATION OF THE TEXAS DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACGTIGES ACT

Furthermore, at all times material hereto, Intervenors were "consumers" of qoods and

services as that term is defined in the DTPA. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants violated the

following provisions of the DTPA:

1.

2

)

Sec 17.46(b)(2), to wit: "causing confusion or misunderstanding as to the source,
sponsorship, approval, or certification of goods or services;"

Sec. 17.46(b)(5), to wit: "representing that goods or services have sponsorship,
approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or quallties which they do not

havs or that a person has sponsorship, approval, status affiliation, or connection
which he does not;" .
Sec. 17.48(b)(7), to wit: "representing that goods or services are of a particular
standard, quality, or grade, or that goods are of a particular style or model, If they
are of another;" and

Sec. 17.46(b)(12), to wit: “representing that an agreement confers or involves
rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are
prohibited by law."

In addition, Defendants committed unconscionable actions and courses of actions as defined

by & 17.45(5) DTPA. Defendants' violation of the DTPA was a producing cause of Plaintiffs'

damages.

Defendants’ viclation of the DTPA was a producing cause of Plaintifs’ damages.

Piaintiffs are suing for additional damages, as Defendants' conduct was committed knowingly.

1TF/0 A
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S

Plaintifis are thersfors entitied to three times their actual damages that exceed $1,000.00, as

well as court costs and attorneys' fees.

CONVERSION

Defendant Scherr has appropriated and/or is attempting to appropriate as expenses
substantial sums of money co”écted on behalf of !ntervenors - more specifically the sums of
$885,500.00, $50,000, $75,000.00 and $95,000, all received in sepérate settiermnents in Cause
No. 88-7707- - expénses for. which there is no .accounting or inadequate accounting. All
Defendants have wrongfully converted all sums they claim or claimed as expensas in CaQse No.
8B-7707 and accordingly, Plaintiffs seek a judgment of this Court denying claims for expenses
in Cause No, B8-7707 and payment of all such sums to Intervenors.

AGTION TO VOID ATTORNEYS' FEES

As the Defendants violafed their ﬁducigry duties to Intervenors, Intervenors seek a
judgment of this Court that the payment of any 'att-o-meys' fees to Defendants in Cause No. 88-
7707 is against the public policy of this State and that the lien of Defendants Scherr and Gage
against the $200,000,00 in the registry of the Court be extinguished and that the all sttormeys
fees andlor expenses be returned to this Honorable Court. |

DAMAGES

Intervenars are entitled to their actual damages including their share of the monies in the
registry of the Counr, punitive or exemplary damages, additional and treble damages under the
Deceptive Trédes Practices Act, costs of court and expense of litigation, repayment of all

seftlement proceeds distributed, and attorney's fees of thirty-three percent.
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I addition their its contractual damages and extra-contractual damages, Intarvenors are
, ‘entilled to recover from Defendante both prejudgmaent interest and pést judgment interest at the |
maximum rate allowed by law.
These damages exceed the minimum jurisdictional fimits of this Honorable Court.
JURY DEMAND

Pursuant o Rule 216 of the Texas Civil Rules of Proc‘gdura Intervenors hereby demand

¥

a jury.
NO ELECTION QOF REMEDIES

The foregoing facts and theories are pled cumulatively and altemaﬁve.ly, with no election

or walver of rights or remedies.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Intervenors pray that after hearing hereon,
they be awarded the above-mentioned damages and any further relief, both at law and in equity,

to which they may show themselves to be entitled under the facts and circumstances of this

case.
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CAUSE NO. 94-03110

— * BEN BEARD, DAVID BAILEY and
. DAN PETROSKY,
Plaintiffs,
- v. "

JAMES FRANKLIN SCHERR, NOEL GAGE
and GAGE, BEACH & AGER,
Defendants,

'-O)C0’JCO’-1(0‘JCD1C0)‘.0‘)(/J")W)

Y]
-

AN

{ES F. SCHERR |
Counter-Plaintiff,

Ly

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

V.

BEN BEARD, DAVID BAILEY and 129TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DAN PETROSKY
Counter-Defendants,

AND

JAMES F. SCHERR -
Third-Party Plaintiff,

v. : :
- MARJORIE GEORGES and

JONES & GEORGES, P.C.
Third-Party Defendants, -

NOEL A. GAGE
Coqnter Plaintiff

DR. RICHARD GILLESPIE ET AL.
Intervenors

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm,mmmmm:m:m-u;&':a:-"r.‘w.

| exuiBiT NO. S0

M. KUHLMANN
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the forsgoing document was forwarded to
Phillip Werner at 1300 Post Oak Blvd,, Ste. 700, Houston, Texas 77056, fax number (713)961-
3542 and Donald M. Hudgins, 24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1007, Houston, Texas 77046, fax
number (713) 623-2793 on this the 31st dayof October, 1995 by telecopier transmission.
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" FIRST AMENDED PLEA TN INTERVENTION

TO THE HONORABLE COURT:

Comes now, Dr. Richard Gillespie; Dr. Stewart S tép_henson individually and as representative

" of Accident and Industrial Injury Center, Inc. and Accident and Injury Center, Inc; Acéident and
.Inc_iustrial Injury Center, Inc; Accidc.znt and Injury Center, Inc.; Dr. Ted Stephens.on; Dr. Odion E.
Ojo,.individually and as represen_tative of Astrodome Chiropractic and Sports Clinic Inc.;.A.strodome

Chiropractic and Sports Clinic Inc.; Dr. Richard G. Ivy; and, Dr. €arlos Xavier Domino; Dr. Kathryn

Ty e oo 2y i
TTONra it ang SacK b

R

arg Chinig;

{

i Keith-Arden individuall
Mesa Hills Chiropractice and Back Care Clinic; Dr. David Niekamp; Dr. Gregory D. Peter,
individually and as repreéentaﬁve of Huntsville Chiropractic Health Care; Huntsville Chiropractic
Heaith Care; Dr. Kenneth N. Huete, individually and as representative of Doctors Chiropractic Health

& Rehabilitation Center and Doctors Chiropractic Health Center; Doctors Chiropractic Health &

3} Rehabilitation Center; Doctors Chiropractic Health Center, Dr. Kent Rice, individually and as

EY

répresentaﬁve of Cy-Fair Chiropractic Association; Cy-Fair Chiropractic Association, as well as
others to be named later, and file, as Intervenors, this Plea iﬁ Intervention and would show the Court
as follows:
PARTIES
Intervenors are individual chiropractors and their businesses who’se names, addresses, and
principal place of businesses are as follows:
Intervenor, Dr. Richard Gillespie, 1520 Ranch Road, Suite 12, San Marcos, Texas 78666,

Intervenor, Dr. Stewart Stephenson, Accident & Industrial Injury Center, Inc., 2005 South

Texas Stfeet, Bryan, Texas 77801.
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Intervenor, Dr. Ted Stephenson, 1313 Briarcrest, Bryan, Texas 77802.

Intervenor, Odion E. Ojo, Astrodome Chiropractic & Sports Clinic, 2630 Westn'dge,

Houston, Texas 77054.

’ Intervenor, Dr. Richard G. Ivy, 124 North West Newton, Burleson, Texas 76028.
Intervenor, Dr. Carlos Xavier Domino, 5271 Memorial Drive, Houston, Texas 77007.

Intervenor, Dr. Katherine L. Keith-Arden, 6512 North Mesa St., El Paso, Texas 79912.

Intervenor, Dr. David Niekamp, 3815 Reveille, Houston, Texas 77087
-.F.‘
Intervency, Dr. Gregeory D Peter, 800 HNormal Park, Sulte 201, Huntsville, Texgs 77240

Intervenor, Dr. Kenneth N. Huete, 3429 "West Holcombe, Houston, Texas 77025.
Intervenor, Dr. Kent Riée, 1125 West Road, Building J, Houston, Texas 77065.
Plaintiff Ben Beard is an ingiividual residing in Houston, Texas. Plaintiff David Bailey is an

individual residing in Bryan, Texas. Plaintiff Dan Petrosky is an individual residing in El Paso,

Texas. Defendants have been served and answered herein.
BACKGROUND FACTS
Defendants are attorneys licensed to practice law in 'the State of Texas. Defendants filed. suit
purportiné to represent Intervenors in a class action suit for certain causes of actién against Tumerous
_ insurance companies in Cause No. 88-7707, Dr. Walter Rhodes, et al. v. American General Fi;e
and Casualty, et al, in the- 243rd Judicial District Court of EI Paso County, Texas, hereinafter
referred to as “Cause No. 88-7707.”
On July 28, 1988, .Defendants brought Cause No. 88-7707 on behalf of all Texas
chiropractors alleging that certain insurance companies had engaged in a civil conspiracy ajmed at

cutting chiropractic services and charges. Defendants herein, alleged among other things that
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chiropractors siffered damages due to the insurance companies’ non-payment and slow payment of

chiropractors’ bills; and, that the chiropractic profession was defamed and maligned by acts of certain

insurance companies.

’ Suit was filed on behalf of all Texas chiropractors with Drs. La Rock and Superville named

as class representatives.

Defendants had a prior referral relationship with the named representatives LaRock and

Superville. Afeer settlements on behalf of ihe class were made, settlement proceeds were either faken
: .

Y LR meir g Coimama il e A e srrer arriar
(0 LanlGCi ZNG ouperviige, jNong of the unnamec Class members

received any of the settlement proceeds and, in some circumstances, Defendants retainéd one hundred

percent of the settlement proceeds. In March of 1994, Defendants entered into an agreed final

dismissal of the class action suit.

A portion of the settlement proceeds that rightly belong to the Intervenors are in the registry

-~ of this Court. Intervention herein is essential to effectively protect the Intervenors' interest.
CAUSES OF ACTION
- NEGLIGENCE.

Defendants were jointly and Severally negligent in proximately causing Intervenors’ damages.

Defendants were negligent in one or more of the following ways:

(1)  Defendants,were negligent in that they failed ta ceftify, or even attempt to certify, a
class action suit. :

(2)  Defendants were negligent in their representation of the class.

(3)  Defendants were negligent in that they settled class causes of action without the
consent of the class or without a denial of certification of the class. -

4 Defendants were negligent in that they did not do adequate discovery.
4.
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(5)  Defendants were negligent in that they failed to maintain records required by the
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 1n a class action litigation.

(6)  Defendants were negligent in not properly distributing settlement proceeds among the
class. :

(N Defendants were negligent in their representation of the class in that they failed to
acknowledge and respond to objections made by various class members to the
settlements that were being negotiated.

&) Defendants were negligent in undertaking a representation of the class action when
they did not have, or were unwilling to commit, adequate financial resources to
maintain the class action, ke

“

(10)  Defendants were negligent in selection and retention of Drs. LaRock and Superville
as class representatives.

(11) Defendants were negligent In using a purported class action as leverage for
settlement for a chosen few.

BREACH OF FIDUCTARY DUTY

In addition to the negligence committed by Defendants in Cause No. 88-7707, Defendants
Jjountly and severally breached their fiduci ary duties to Inter?enors' at least in the féllowing respects:
(1)  in failing to promptly and accurately account for settlement proceeds;
(2) - infatling to promptly distribute settlement proceeds;
.(3)  -infailing to.provide the class with an accurate account of claimed ﬁXpénses;
©) failing to inform Intervenors of settlement negotiations;
(5)  infavoring LaRock and Superville over all other class members;

(6)  intaking more fees than they were permitted to do under the fee contract. -

(7)  infailing to do proper discovery

00036



(8) - in-settling the suit in the manner in which it was settled

(9) by appointment of inadequate counsel

(10)  in naming impfoper class representatives

Defendant Gage failed to inform Plaintiffs th;t he had a special relationship with LaRock and

. SuPerviHe_ More specifically, Defendant Gage failed to inform th; Intervenors that he served in a
special corporate counsel relationship to Coronado Chiropractic Clinic; that he was engaged In

extensive litigation involving Coronado Chiropractic, including defense of a suit by the Attorney

was representing the clinic in at least a dozen other causes of action, both offensive and defensive; '
that he was counsel for LaRock and Superville i,n a cause of action against other members of the
putative class; that his principal purpose in participating in the class action litigation was collection
of unpaid fees claimed by Coronado Chiropractic; that he communicated on a regular basis with

LaRock and Superville but not with other members of the class; or that he was the recipient of -

referrals of legal business from Coronado Chiropractic.

ACTUAL AND CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD

Defendants represented to Intervenors that they intended to represent all chiropractors iﬁ the
State of Texas in Cause No. 88-77(?7, when in actuality, the sole i).cn;:ﬁciaries of this suit were to be
Defendants and Drs. La Rock and Superville. Defendants also.staied:that any proceeds from Cause
No. 88-7707 would be divided among the class. These representations were false; Defendants knew
that the representations were false when they were made, or made them recklessly without any
knowledge of their fmth and as a positive assertion. These representzﬁions were made with-the

intention that the Intervenors would act upon them, and the Intervenors did in fact act upon them.
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Defendants committed fraud against Intervenors by collecting more {ees than they were entitled under
the term of the contingent fee contract and making all distributions to LaRock and Superville,
Defendants fraudulently misrepresented their.intentigns in filing Cause No. 88-7707 as indicated
“above. Defendants also fraudulently concé;—.\led their true relationship with La Rock and Superville.

_ Defendants breached the above stated fiduciary duties awed to Intervenors and thereby
committed con;structive fraud, as well as actual fraud upon Intervenors. Defendants have proximately
caused Intervenors actual damages as a result of these acts.

SOV .

LONSPIRACTH
In addition, Defendants participated in a conspiracy to defraud Intervenors.  Intervenors'
damages were a proximate result of this conspiracy. The acts of civil conspiracy are set out in the

preceding paragraphs.

VIOLATION QF THE TEXAS DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT
Furthermore, at all times material hereto, Intervenors were "consumers” of goods and services

as that term is defined in the DTPA. Plantiffs allege that Defendants violated the following

provisions of the DTPA-

1. Sec 17.46(b)(2), to wit: "causing confusion of misunderstanding as to the source,
sponsorship, approval, or certification of goods or services;"

2. Sec. 17.46(b)(5), to wit: “representing that goods or services have sponsorship,
" approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or qualities which they do not -
have or that a person has sponsorship, approval, status affiliation, or connection

which he does not;”

3. Sec. 17.46(b)(7), to wit: "representing that goods or services are of a particular
standard, quality, or grade, or that goods are of a particular style or model, if they ar

of another;" and )
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4. - Sec. 17.46(b)(12), to wit: "representing that an agreement confers or involves rights,
remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are prohibited by

[aw.”

— + In addition, Defendants committed unconscionable actions and courses of actions as defined by
’ § 17_%5(5) DTPA. Defendants' violation of the DTI;A was a producing cause of Plaintiffs’ damages.
. Defendants’ viola.tion of the DTPA was a producing céuse of Plaintiffs' damages. Plaintiffs
are suing for additional damag_es, as Defendants' conduct was committed knowingly. Plaintiffs are
therefore entitled to three times their actual damages that exceed $1,000.00, as well as court cost;

P

znd attormeye fees.
CONVERSION
Defendant Scherr has appropriated and/or is attempting to appropriate as expenses substantial
sums- of money collected on behalf of Intervenors - more specifically the sums of $86,500.00,

$50,000',.$75,000.00 and $95,000, all received in separate settlements in Cause No. 88-7707- -

expenses for which there is no accounting or inadequate accoun-ting All Defendants have wrongfully
converted all sums they claim or CIaimed as expenses in Cause No. 88-7707 and accordingly,
Plai"ntiﬁ's seek a judgment of this Court denying claims for expenses in Cause No. 88-7707 and

~Ppayment of all such sums to Intervenors. -

" ACTION TO VOID ATTORNEYS’ FEES

As the Defendants violated their fiduciary duties to Intervenors, Intervenors '_s&-ek a judgment
of this Court that the payment of any attorneys' fees to Defendants in Cause No. 88-7707 is against
the public policy of this State and that the lien of Defendants Scherr and Gage against the

$200,000.00 in the registry of the Court be extinguished and that the all attorneys fees and\or

expenses be returned to this Honorable Court.
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Intervenors are eﬁtitled to their actual damages including their share of the monies in the
registry‘o.f_ the Court, punitive or exemplary damages, additional and treble damages under the
Dccéptive Trades Practices Act, costs of court and expense of liti gation, repayment of all settlément
.pr(_)ceeds distributed, and attorney's fees of thirty-three percent.

In addition their its contractual damages and extra-contractual damagés, Intervenors are
entitled to recover from Defendants boih prejudgment interesi and post fudgment interest at the

.
maximurn rate ellowed by law,

These damages exceed the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Honorable Court.

JURY DEMAND

Pursuant to Rule 216 of the Texas Crvil Rules of Procedure Intervenors hereby demand a jury.

NO ELECTION OF REMEDIES

The foregoing facts and theories are pled cumulatively and alternatively, with no election or

waiver of rights or remedies.
" WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Intervencrs pray that after hearing hereon, they
be awarded the above-mentioned damages and any further relief, both at law and in equity, to which

they may show thernselves to be entitled under the facts and circumstances of this case.
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L. . Respectfully submitted,

ARCHER, WALDNER & VICKERY, L.L.P.

’ JOSEPH F. ARCHER
' State Bar No. 0129200
2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 2410
Houston, Texas 77019
Phone: (713) 526-1100
Fax: (713) 523-5939

TR T LAY ST A T S TS YT T L T T
CERTIF AT E GREERVICK

I certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing pleading has been served
upon all counsel of record via FAX, U.S. Mail, postage prepaid; or, certified mail, retumn receipt

requested on Wpandwy 4™ 1995

s
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JAMES F. SCHERR, P.C.
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S_ENDER':' COMPLETE THIS SiECTION

| Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
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§0 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

- CONPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
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e
X [ Addressee

J O Agent

e T )
Lo b aretast e

B. Received %(Pn’nted Name) C. Date of Delivery

¢ Ay

1. Article Addressed to:
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3. Service Type

[’ Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail  [J Cc.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fes) 1 Yes

2. Atticle Number
(Transfer from service |,

7003 3110 0005 3582 02ac

.. PS8 Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Retumn Receipt
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| JIM DARNELL, P.C.

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

SUITE 212 TELEPHONE (915) 532-2442
310 N. MESA STREET FACSIMILE (915) 532-4549
EL PASO, TEXAS 79901 jdarnell @jdamell.com

December 12, 2006

Via Certified Mail -
Return Receipt Requested

Peter Bengelsdorf, Special Duty Liquidator
for Roger A. Sevigny, Liquidator

The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation
P.0O. Box 1720

Manchester, NH 03105-1720

Re: James F. Scherr
Notice of Determination/Request for Review
Proof of Claim No.: INSU275827-01

Dear Messrs. Bengelsdorf and Sevigny:

On January 21, 1994, your Insured, James F. Scherr, was sued
by former clients Beard, Bailey and Petrosky in Harris County,
Texas, alleging that, because o0of a pre-existing business
relationship, Plaintiff favored another client over Beard, Bailey
and Petrosky in a lawsuit which had been filed in El1 Paso County,
Texas. At that time, Scherr had coverage under a professional
liability policy issued by The Home Insurance Company. The policy
provided for $200,000.00 in coverage for damages and costs of
defense per “claim”, and $600,000.00 in the “aggregate” claims for

the policy year. The Home Insurance Company paid for Scherr’s
defense of that case until defense costs reached approximately
$150,000.00. The case was settled with payment by The Home

Insurance Company of $50,000.00 and payment by James F. Scherr of
$117,500.00.

During the pendency of the Beard, et al. litigation identified
hereinabove, another group of chiropractors, Gillespie, Stephenson,
Ojo, Ivy, Domino and others sought to intervene in the action filed
by Beard. The Court severed the intervention. These chiropractors
were not clients of Scherr, nor had they ever been clients of
Scherr or his law firm. As a result, their claims were necessarily
different and severable from those filed by former clients.




The Home Insurance Company notified Scherr on or about
February 2, 1996, that it was denying a defense of the Gillespie
intervention based on the fact that it considered it to be the same
claim as the original case brought by Beard, et al.

The determination of the Home Insurance Company in Liguidation
is in error in that it fails to consider that the claims of
Gillespie, et al. are completely separate from the claims filed by

Beard, et al. They arose apart from an existing attorney-client
relationship and did not arise from the same facts and
circumstances. As a result, they could not arise from the same
occurrence.

We have enclosed the Acknowledgment of Receipt of the Notice
of Determination regarding this Proof of Claim No.: INSU275827-01
which has been signed by Mr. Scherr. We appreciate your
reconsideration of this matter. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerel

m‘s E herr

JD/bsc
2827 .doc

Enclosure



THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION
P.O.Box 1720
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105-1720
Tel: (800) 347-0014

POC #: INSU275827-01 Amount Allowed: $ 0

James F. Scherr
109 North Oregon
Suite 1200

El Paso, TX 79901

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Notice of Determination as a Class II Creditor claim and
confirm that I understand the content thereof. I further acknowledge and confirm that I
understand the Instructions regarding the Notice of Determination of my Claim against The

Home Insurance Company in Liquidation and in that regard advise as follows:

(Check off all applicable items.)
I agree to the determination.

X I reject the determination and want to file a Request for Review (specific
reasons must be included along with return of the signed Acknowledgment).

I reject the determination and intend to file a separate Objection with the Court,
without filing a Request for Review.

X T have not assigned any part of this claim.
X T'have not made any other recoveries with respect to this claim.

X T have not sought and do not intend to seek any other recoveries with respect to this
claim.

I have made recovery from others with respect to this claim (full details must be
included with this Acknowledgement).

I have sought or intend to seek recovery from others with respect to this claim (full
details must be included with this Acknowledgement).



I request that The Home mail further correspondence to:

X Same name as above.* AND NAME BELOW
New name

X _Same address as above* AND ADDRESS BELOW

New address 7
i
This Acknowledgment
order to be eligible fg

Signature:

Printed Name

*PLEASE SEND DUPLICATE COPIES TO:

Jim Darnell P.C.

310 N. Mesa Street
Sufite 212

El Paso, Texas 79901
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